listed in the Complaint filed in the above-entitled case. Due to good faith and unique factors 

as listed in the Complaint and this Consent Judgment, the penalty has been reduced by two

hundred eighty seven, two hundred dollars ($287,200.00).  The adjusted remaining penalty is 

two hundred twenty-nine thousand, seven hundred sixty dollars ($229,760.00). Of the adjusted 

penalty, the City must pay the Department a total of fifty-seven thousand, four hundred forty 

dollars ($57,440.00) for the alleged violations within fifteen (15) calendar days of the effective 

date of this Judgment. The remaining penalty of two hundred twenty-nine thousand, seven 

hundred sixty dollars ($229,760.00) will be administered consistent with the Stipulated Penalty 

provisions specified in this Consent Judgment. Payment will be made to: 

Fiscal Office 
Idaho Dept. of Environmental Quality 
1410 N. Hilton 
Boise, ID 83706 

a. Stipulated Penalties: In the event that the City fails to comply with any of the

requirements appearing in this Consent Judgment, the City will be in violation of this Judgment 

and may be subject to stipulated penalties, at the Department’s discretion, up to the full amount of 

two hundred twenty-nine thousand, seven hundred sixty dollars ($229,760.00).  The City must 

provide the stipulated penalty payment to the Department within thirty (30) days of receiving 

written notice from the Department. Stipulated penalty payments will be made to the Department’s 

Fiscal Office as listed above. Payment of the stipulated penalty does not relieve the City of any of